# **BIDDER'S CHECKLIST**

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood.	X
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in, using black ink.	X
3.	Total and unit prices added correctly.	$\boxtimes$
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	X
5.	Subcontractors (if applicable) are named as indicated in the Bid.	X
6.	Experience record included.	X
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	X
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney dated the same date as Bid Bond.	X
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	$\boxtimes$
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	X
11.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements,  Contract Forms, and Conditions of the Contract.	X
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	X
13.	Bidder must provide satisfactory documentation of State Licenses.	X
14.	Anti-Kickback Affidavit.	X
15.	Public Entities Crimes.	X
16.	Non-Collusion Declaration and Compliance	X
17.	Non-Collusion Affidavit	X
18.	Suspension and Debarment Certification	X
19.	Prohibited Interests Form	X
20.	City of Key West Indemnification Form.	X
21.	Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit.	X
22.	Cone of Silence Affidavit.	X
23.	Local Vendor Certification.	X

NOTE TO BIDDER: Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this Bid form.

# **BID FORM**

To: The City of Key West, Florida

Address: 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title: CITY OF KEY WEST WWTP WELL SYSTEM MECHANICAL

**INTEGRITY TESTING, ITB 24-005** 

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:

Company Name: Florida Design Drilling LLC

Contact Name & Telephone: Mike Black - (561) 371-9241

Email Address: mike@fldrilling.com

# BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the Work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

# **CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS**

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the CITY evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

ITB 24-005 BID PROPOSAL FORM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING Page 10

# CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the CITY, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance, as specified in these Documents.

# START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to complete the project, in all respects, within 45 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed.

# LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the CITY at the rate of \$980.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents.

In  Two hundred twenty five thousand	Words  Dollars & zero	Cents		
LUMP SUM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY T	ESTING IW-1 & IW-2 <u>\$ <b>225</b>,</u> 1	000.00		
MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING BAS	SE BID:			
LUMP SUM WORK The Bidder further proposes to accept as full proposed under the provisions of the Contract amounts. The Bidder agrees that the lump surrequired to perform the work, including all all unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.	Documents and based on the firm represents a true measure of owances for overhead and prof	following lump sum labor and materials		
SALES AND USE TAXES The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated prices for the work.				
(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum recomade part of the Contract Documents, and the impacts resulting from said addenda.				
ADDENDA The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has rec	eived Addenda No's. 1, 2	,,		

ITB 24-005

BID PROPOSAL FORM
MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING

Page 11

Payment for materials and equipment authorized by the CITY in a written Change Order, but not listed in the Schedule of Values, will be provided at supplier's invoice plus fifteen (15) percent.

List items to be performed by CONTRACTOR's own forces and the estimated total cost of these

items. (Use additional sheets, if necessary.)

FDD will perform 100%	of the work		
Salt to kill well \$9,000			
RTS Tracer Material \$500	<u> </u>		
			15.000.00.4444444
	es that the following subcontracting fir ing portions of the work, if the Bidder i e used by FDD		
Name	-		
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip

# **SURETY**

Great Midwest Insurance Company	whose address i		
800 Gessner Rd STE 600	Houston	TX	77024
Street	City	State	Zip
<u>BIDDER</u>			
The name of the Bidder submitting this I	Bid is Florida Design Drilling L	LC	
		doi	ng business at
7733 Hooper Road	West Palm Beach	FL	33458
Street	City	State	Zip
The names of the principal officers of the of all persons interested in this Bid as principal Please see attached FDD Annual Reports.	incipals are as follows:	Bid, or of the p	oartnership, or

# If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its)	hand this, 20
	Signature of Bidder
	Title
If Corpora	<u>tion</u>
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporate	ion has caused this instrument to be executed
and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this	<u>31st</u> day of <u>January</u> <u>202</u> 4.
Name of By:	a Design Drilling LLC of Corporation an Ringdahl CEO
Attest:	Secretary Jeanine Alfièri
Sworn and subscribed before this 31st day of	January , 20 <u>24</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida	, at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.11.2026	Michael Perez Commission # HH 286038 Commission Expires 07-11-2026 Bonded Through - Cynanotary Florida - Notary Public

ITB 24-005 MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING BID PROPOSAL FORM Page 14

# EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced CONTRACTOR and has completed similar projects within the last five years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of owners, construction costs, designers, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets, if necessary.)

All of the below MIT's were performed by FDD in the last year. We have numerous more if necessary. Please also see attached.

FPL West County Energy Facility IW-1 MIT - Stephen Reid (561) 904-4907

FPL West County Energy Facility IW-2 MIT - Stephen Reid (561) 904-4907

City of Margate IW-1 MIT - Reczko (954) 972-6454

City of Margate IW-2 MIT - Reczko (954) 972-6454

Coral Springs Improvement District IW-1 MIT - GlobalTech (561) 997-6433

Coral Springs Improvement District IW-2 MIT - GlobalTech (561) 997-6433

Okeechobee Utility Authority IW-1 MIT - John Hayford (863) 763-9460

Tampa Electric Company (TECO) Big Bend IW-1 MIT - Pete Larkin (813) 281-7742

ITB 24-005 MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING

FPUA MWRF IW-1 MIT - Mike Martin (772) 466-1600

### FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. N/A
AMOUNT: \$ Five Percent of Amount Bid (5%)
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Florida Design Drilling LLC
7733 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and Great Midwest Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of
having its principal place of business at 800 Gessner #600, Houston, TX 77024
in the State of Texas
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto
City of Key West
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of:Five Percent of Amount Bid
Dollars (\$), for
the payment for which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for ITB 24-005, CITY OF KEY WEST WWTP WELL SYSTEM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING, said Bid, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Bid and the Contract Documents, entitled:

# ITB 24-005, CITY OF KEY WEST WWTP WELL SYSTEM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING

ITB 24-005 MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that cash, cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of five (5) percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this31st	day of ESIGN January	<u>20 <sup>24</sup></u> .
PRINCIPAL Florida Design Drilling	NITED LAS PLAN	
ву ДУ 🕌	STATE OF F	-lorida )
Daniel RingAchl - CEO	AL COLDEY OF	Palm Beach : SS
	100	
Ten,	ORIDA	
Great Midwest Insurance Company	., 111111111111	
SURETY		
By But Penn		
Brett M. Rosenhaus, Attorney-in-Fact		

ITB 24-005 MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING

& Florida Licensed Agent

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

# Great Midwest Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY**, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Houston, TX, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Dale A. Belis, Marilyn Ann Blome, Donald Bramlage, Edward M. Clark, Christian Collins, F. Danny Gann, David R. Hoover, Jarrett Merlucci, Laura D. Mosholder, Charles J. Nielson, Jessica P. Reno, Audria R. Ward, Edward T. Ward, Kevin Wojtowicz, Richard Zimmerman, Charles D. Nielson, Brett M. Rosenhaus

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY**, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2018 as follows:

Resolved, that the President, or any officer, be and hereby is, authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed Ten Million dollars (\$10,000,000.00), which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed in the Company's sole discretion and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, **GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY**, has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 11th day of February, 2021.



**GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY** 

Have w Haushill Mark W. Haushill President

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 11th day of February, 2021, before me, personally came Mark W. Haushill to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of **GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY**, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument, that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



BY\_\_\_\_\_Christina Bishop Notary Public

### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Secretary of **GREAT MIDWEST INSURANCE COMPANY**, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Houston, TX this 31st Day of January , 20 24



Leslie K. Shaunty Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties.

# ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida )
: SS COUNTY OF Palm Beach : SS
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this 31st day of January 2024.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida , at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.11.2026  Michael Perez Commission # HH 286038 Commission Expires 07-11-2026 Bonded Through - Cynanotary Florida - Notary Public

# CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR §29.

i, Dan Ringdahl		, hereby declare that
I am CEO	(NAME)	
	(TITLE)	(FIRM)
of	, ,	West Palm Beach, FL
		(CITY AND STATE)
محالة بسحا المحمالة أحسم		within my firm for the final decision as to the price/s) and

and that I am the person responsible within my firm for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid.

### I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, case or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 5. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 6. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 7. I certify that, except as noted below, neither firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of funds:
  - a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
  - b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgement rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract, violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
  - c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State, or local government entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and

- d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 8. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vender who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (8), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

**EXCEPTIONS:** 

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action.

Providing false information may result in cri	minal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)
I declare under penalty of perjury that the fo	minal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.) regoing is true and correct with DESIGN DAMAGE.
CONTRACTOR:	(Seal)
Floride Design Drilling LLC	SEAL 5
	III. A. 2005
BY: Daniel Ringdahl - CEO	WITNESS: WITNESS:
NAME AND TITLE PRINTED	Michael Black
BY: 141	WITNESS:
SIĞNATURE /	Brandon Holst
Executed on this 31st day of Janua	ary, 20 <mark>24</mark> .

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

# **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Florida  COUNTY OF Palm Beach	) : SS)
those named herein, that this Proposal i without collusion with any official of	the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are s, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made the Owner, and that the Proposal is made without any
connection of confusion with any person	By: Dan Ringdahl
Sworn and subscribed before me this	
31st day of _January	2024.
1//m///	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida	at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.11.20	Michael Perez Commission # HH 286038 Commission Expires 07-11-2026 Bonded Through - Cynanotary Florida - Notary Public

\* \* \* \* \* \*

# SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENTS, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION - LOWER TIER FEDERALLY FUNDED TRANSACTIONS

- 1. The undersigned hereby certifies that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- 2. The undersigned also certifies that it and its principals:
  - a. Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
  - b. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 2.(a.) of this Certification; and
  - c. Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
  - 3. Where the undersigned is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, an explanation shall be attached to this certification.

Dated this 31st	day of January	, 20_44
Ву:	2747	
Authorized Signatur	e/Contractor/	
Dan Ringdahl		
Name/Title		
Florida Design Drilli	ng LLC	
Contractor's Firm Na	ime	
7733 Hooper Roa	d, West Palm Beach, FL 334	58
Address		

# THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for CITY OF KEY VVEST VVVVIP VVELL
	SYSTEM MECHANICAL INTEGRITY
	TESTING, ITB 24-005
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Florida Design Drilling LLC
	(Name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is 7733 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33458
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer
	11 117 11 N. J. GERRY 20-2779560
	Identification Number (FEIN) is 20-2779560
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn
	(11 the charty has no 1 Exist, include the social security stumber of the hidroidual signing this sworth
	statement
	Don Dinadahi
3.	My name is Dan Ringdahl
	(Please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above is CEO
	and my relationship to the entity hamed above is

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
  - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services

let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

8.	Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).
	Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)
	There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
	The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
	The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)
	(Signature) Dan Ringdahi
	January 31, 2024
	(Date)
STATI	E OF Florida
COUN	NTY OF Palm Beach
	PERSONALLY, APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,
	Ringdahl who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her e of individual signing)
Signat	ture in the space provided above on this 31st day of January , 2024.
Му со	ommission expires: 7.11.2026
	Michael Perez Commission # HH 286038 Commission Expires 07-11-2026 Bonded Through - Cynanotary Florida - Notary Public

# PROHIBITED INTERESTS FORM AND NOTICE

<sub>I,</sub> Dan Ringdahl	CEO	, certify that neither
(Printed Name)	(Title)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Florida Design Drilling LLC	, 7733 Hooper R	oad, West Palm Beach, FL 33458
(Company Name)	(Company	Address)

nor any of its subcontractors shall enter into any contract, subcontract or arrangement in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be included in the project in which any member, officer or employee of the agency or the locality during tenure or for 2 years thereafter has any interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former member, officer or employee involuntarily acquires or had acquired prior to the beginning of tenure any such interest, and if such interests is immediately disclosed to the City of Key West, the City of Key West with prior approval of the Division of Emergency Management, may waive the prohibition contained in this paragraph provided that any such present member, officer or employee shall not participate in any action by the City of Key West or the locality relating to such contract, subcontract or arrangement

NOTICE: The FDOT requires the City of Key West to insert in all contracts entered into in connection with the project or any property included or planned to be included in any project, and shall require its <u>contractors</u> to insert in each of their <u>subcontracts</u>, the following provision:

"No member, officer or employee of the Agency or of the locality during this tenure or for 2 years thereafter shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this contract or the proceeds thereof."

The provisions of this paragraph shall not be applicable to any agreement between the Agency and its fiscal depositories or to any agreement for utility services the rates for which are fixed or controlled by a government agency.

Signature \( \Gamma\)

Dan Ringdahl

# CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

compression of the H			STANDANTED LIAN
CONTRACTOR:	Florida Design Drilling LLC	SEAL:	OF A I
	7733 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach Address Signature Dan Ringdahl Print Name	n, FL 33458	ST 2005
DATE:	CEO Title January 31, 2024		

# EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

Dan Ringdahl
CEO
STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Palm Beach
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of
Florida Design Drilling LLC
provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799.
By:
Dan Ringdáhl
Sworn and subscribed before me this 31st day of January 2024
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida , at Large
My Commission Expires: 7.11.2026  Michael Perez Commission # HH 286038 Commission Expires 07-11-2026 Bonded Through - Cynanotary Florida - Notary Public

# **CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Florida	)			
	: SS			
COUNTY OF Palm Beach	)			
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworr	ı, depose	and say that all ov	vner(s), partners,	officers,
directors, employees and agents represe	nting the fi	irm of Florida Desi	gn Drilling LLC	
have read and understand the limitation	as and pro	cedures regarding co	ommunications co	ncerning
City of Key West Code of Ordinances S	Sec. 2-773	Cone of Silence.		
By:	7			
Sworn and subscribed before me this 3	1st	day of <mark>January</mark>		20 24 .
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida		, a	t Large	
My Commission Expires: 7.11.20	)26 111	MENTE M	ichael Perez	
1//h/f		Bonded S	mission # HH 286038 sion Expires 07-11-2026 I Through - Cynanotary rida - Notary Public	

# LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
  - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
  - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Florida Design Drilling LLC	Phone: (561) 844-2966
Current Local Address: Not a City of Key W (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish	
Length of time at this address: Not A	<del>\pp</del> licable
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be	fore me this, 20
Ву	, of
(Name of officer or agent, title of office	vor agent) Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has produced(type of identification)	as identification
	Signature of Notary
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
/	Title or Rank

# 2023 FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ANNUAL REPORT

DOCUMENT# L22000534697

Entity Name: FLORIDA DESIGN DRILLING LLC

**Current Principal Place of Business:** 

7733 HOOPER ROAD

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411

**Current Mailing Address:** 

7733 HOOPER ROAD

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 US

FEI Number: 20-2779560 Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

SCHMIDT, JAMES ESQ 2904 W. BAY TO BAY BLVD TAMPA FL 33629 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

Title

Name

Title

Title

Name

Address

Name

Address

City-State-Zip:

City-State-Zip:

Address City-State-Zip:

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

Authorized Person(s) Detail:

Title

MGR, CEO

Name

RINGDAHL, DANIEL C

Address

7733 HOOPER ROAD

City-State-Zip:

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

Title

SENIOR VP

Name

HOLST, JEFFREY TURNER

Address

7733 HOOPER ROAD

City-State-Zip:

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

Title

VP

Name HOLST, BRANDON K

Address

7733 HOOPER ROAD

City-State-Zip:

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

Title

SECRETARY

Name

ALFIERI, JEANINE

Address

7733 HOOPER ROAD

City-State-Zip:

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

**FILED** Jan 16, 2023

Secretary of State

9545362773CC

MGR, PRESIDENT

RINGDAHL, NOAH D

7733 HOOPER ROAD

WILLIAMS, PAULA V

7733 HOOPER ROAD

7733 HOOPER ROAD

CONTROLLER

VΡ

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

MARTIN, NICHOLAS KEITH

WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411

Certificate of Status Desired: No.

1 hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am a managing member or manager of the limited liability company or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 605, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: DANIEL RINGDAHL

MGR

01/16/2023 Date

STATE OF FLORIDA
WATER WELL CONTRACTOR LICENSE
Issued to
Daniel Ringdahl

License No. 11148

Expires 7/31/2025

DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OFFICER

FORM 0185

# The State of Florida

# DANIEL C. RINGDAHL

Is Qualified As A

# Water Well Contractor

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 373, FLORIDA STATI And Hereby Issues License Number State of Florida In The

11148

Issued by South Florida

Water Management District

Steven D. Anderson, Supervising Professional Water Use Division, Water Well Construction

This 12th Day Of October, 1995



# MIT References for Florida Drilling

1. Project Owner / Company: FP&L	
Name of Contact Person: STEPHEN REID Telephone # 561-904-4907	
Address: 20505 STATE ROAD 80	
City & State: LOXAHATCHEE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 33470	
Project Description: MIT FOR IW1 & IW2. ANNULAR PRESSURE TEST, RTS, HRT, AND VIDEO	
Total Project Amount: \$78,000 Completion Date: 12/9/2022	
2. Project Owner / Company: FPUA MWRF	
Name of Contact Person: MIKE MARTIN Telephone # 772-466-1600	
Address: 4545 ENERGY LANE	
City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34981	
Project Description: 24" CASING MIT PACKER TEST, CASING BRUSH, RTS, HRT, VIDEO	*
Total Project Amount: \$97,500 Completion Date: 4/29/2022	
3. Project Owner / Company: FPUA IWRF/WTP	
Name of Contact Person: MIKE MARTIN Telephone # //2-466-1600	
Name of Contact Person: MIKE MARTIN Telephone # 772-466-1600  Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.	
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.	
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949	EMENT
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACEMENT.	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACEMENT.	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022	<u>EMEN</u> T,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC  Name of Contact Person: PETE LARKIN Telephone # 813-281-7742	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC  Name of Contact Person: PETE LARKIN Telephone # 813-281-7742  Address: 13031 WYANDOT ROAD	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC  Name of Contact Person: PETE LARKIN Telephone # 813-281-7742  Address: 13031 WYANDOT ROAD  City & State: GIBSONTON, FLORIDA Zip Code: 33534	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC  Name of Contact Person: PETE LARKIN Telephone # 813-281-7742  Address: 13031 WYANDOT ROAD	EMENT,
Address: 403 SEAWAY DRIVE & 715 S. 25TH ST.  City & State: FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA Zip Code: 34949  Project Description: 24" CASING PACKER TEST & 10" CASING PACKER TEST. VALVE REPLACE RTS, HRT, VIDEO ON 2 DIFFERENT WELLS  Total Project Amount: \$ 144,000 Completion Date: 5/27/2022  4. Project Owner / Company: TAMPA ELECTRIC  Name of Contact Person: PETE LARKIN Telephone # 813-281-7742  Address: 13031 WYANDOT ROAD  City & State: GIBSONTON, FLORIDA Zip Code: 33534	EMENT,